1827
Acta Cryst. (1976). B32, 1827
The Crystal and Molecular Structures ofp-Nitrobenzylidene-p-dimethylaminoaniline
and p-Dimethylaminobenzylidene-p-nitroaniline
BY HIROSHI NAKAI, MOTOO SHIRO, KIYOSHI EZUMI, SHIGERU SAKATA AND TANEKAZU KUBOTA
Shionogi Research Laboratory, Shionogi & Co. Ltd., Fukushima-ku, Osaka, 553 Japan
(Received 22 October 1975; accepted 16 December 1975)
The crystal data for p-nitrobenzylidene-p-dimethylaminoaniline (I) are: monoclinic, space group P21/c;

C(7)
H C19) C(lO) ~u~J "
Fig. 1. Atom-numbering system for (I) and (II).
reduced extent. The results of  the structure determina-
tions for (1) and one of  the polymorphs  of  (II) are here
discussed.
E x p e r i m e n t a l
Crystals of (I) were recrystallized by slow evaporat ion
from an acetonitrile solution, and crystals of (II) from
an acetone solution. Preliminary X-ray photographs
gave the space group and the approximate  unit-cell
dimensions. More accurate cell constants were ob-
tained from a least-squares fit of 12 reflexions on a
diffractometer. From the statistical distribution of E
values, the centrosymmetric  space group P ]  for (II)
was assumed and verified after the crystal structure
refinement. Crystal data  are given in Table 1.
Table 1. Crystal data of (I) and (II)
(D OI)
C15HIsN302
F.W. 269.3
Colour
a
b
c
t X
Y
U
Dx
Dm
Z
Crystal size
Linear absorption
coefficient (Mo K~)
Systematic absent
reflexions
Space group
Number of reflexions
measured
Dark brown Orange
11.065 (2) A 9.509 (1) A
7.759 (2) 16.200 (1)
16.488 (2) 9.505 (1)
90"0 ° 91.69 (1) °
106.53 (3) 107.52 (1)
90.0 101.04 (1)
1357.0 A 3 1364.5/~a
1"32 g cm -a 1.31 g cm -3
1.31 1-30
4 4
0 . 2 x 0 . 3 x 0 . 3 m m  0 . 3 x 0 . 3 x 0 . 3 m m
1 "08 cm- 1 1 "07 cm - x
hOl when l is odd
0k0 when k is odd
P21/c Pi  (or P1)
2475 (0max=27"5 °) 3527 (0max=23"5 °)
Three-dimensional  intensity data  were collected on a
Hilger and Watts  Y-290 diffractometer. Integrated
intensities were measured by the 0-20 scan technique
1828 S T R U C T U R E S  O F  T W O  I S O M E R I C  B E N Z Y L I D E N E A N I L I N E  D E R I V A T I V E S
with Mo Ka radiat ion and a scintillation counter. A
pulse-height analyser and zirconium filter were used.
Each reflexion was integrated in 80 steps at an interval
of  0.01 °. The measurement  t ime was 1 s per step.
Backgrounds were counted for 20 s on both sides of
each reflexion. One standard reflexion was measured
every 10 reflexions to check any change in crystal
setting and any crystal deterioration. No significant
change was observed during data collection. All the
intensities were corrected for Lorentz and polarization
factors, but not for absorption effects [the size of the
crystals used was 0.2 x 0.3 x 0.3 mm for (l) and 0.3 x
0-3 x 0-3 m m  for (II)].